

No. 23-1007

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JANET GALERIA  
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber  
of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

January 3, 2025

JAIME A. SANTOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
*jsantos@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

JAMES O. FLECKNER  
JOHN J. CLEARY  
JORDAN BOCK  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

ERICA T. KLENICKI  
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II  
NAM LEGAL CENTER  
733 10th Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for the National  
Association of Manufacturers*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Service providers have always played a critical role in employer-sponsored retirement plans.....	6
II. Plaintiffs’ contrived objections do not justify an atextual reading of the statute.....	10
A. The pleading framework already accounts for any information asymmetry.....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ concerns about “predicting” exemptions are entirely unfounded. ....	15
III. Petitioners’ approach will throw a wrench in Congress’s carefully balanced framework.....	19
A. Petitioners’ approach will encourage meritless ERISA lawsuits. ....	19
B. Petitioners’ proffered guardrails against meritless suits are illusory.....	23
C. Petitioners’ position will harm plan participants.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022).....	30
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	11, 15, 24, 25
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	32
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 2018 WL 4684244 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2018).....	16
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Insurance</i> , 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007).....	18
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	25
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014) .....	1, 22, 23, 28, 30
<i>Flanagan v. Inland Empire Elec. Workers Pension Plan &amp; Trust</i> , 3 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	27

<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,</i> 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	19
<i>Haley v. Tchrs. Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass'n of Am.,</i> 2021 WL 4481598 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021) .... 54 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Hall v. Capital One Fin. Corp.,</i> 2023 WL 2333304 (E.D. Va. March 1, 2023) ....	24
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.,</i> 595 U.S. 170 (2022) .....	1, 7, 12, 20
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 5873825 (D. Minn. Nov. 20, 2012) ....	16
<i>Marshall v. Kelly,</i> 465 F. Supp. 341 (W.D. Okla. 1978) .....	18
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,</i> 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	28
<i>McLaughlin v. Rowley,</i> 698 F. Supp. 1333 (N.D. Tex. 1988).....	18
<i>Brundle on behalf of Constellis Employee Stock Ownership Plan v. Wilmington Trust, N.A.,</i> 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>Peer v. Liberty Life Ass. Co. of Boston,</i> 992 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.,</i> 111 F.4th 1165 (11th Cir. 2024).....	9

<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Ravarino v. Voya Fin., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3981280 (D. Conn. June 13, 2023) ....	29
<i>Sigetich v. Kroger Co.</i> , 2023 WL 2431667 (S.D. Ohio March 9, 2023).....	29, 30
<i>Singh v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 123 F.4th 88 (2d Cir. Dec. 10, 2024) .....	23
<i>Spath v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 973 (W.D. Mo. 2016) .....	27
<i>Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Retirement Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12, 21, 25
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 2016 WL 11723831 (E.D. Pa.) (Aug. 10, 2016).....	25
<i>Thigpen v. Bd. of Trustees of Local 807 Labor- Mgmt. Pension Fund</i> , 2019 WL 4756029 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2019) ...	27
<i>Toussaint v. JJ Weiser, Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Useden v. Acker</i> , 947 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	30

<i>West v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	27
--	----

### **Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1023(a)(3)(A) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1024.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1024(a) .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) .....	3, 10, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A) .....	4, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(B) .....	2, 16, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C) .....	2, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1108.....	6, 10, 21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(1).....	13, 16, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2) .....	3, 4, 6, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(B).....	13

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(5) .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1108(e)(1) .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1108(g) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1) .....	26
Pub. L. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (Sept. 2, 1974) .....	6

### **Regulations and Rules**

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5.....	14
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5(c)(2)(i)(A) .....	14
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-1(d) .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)(7).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(B).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	18

### **Other Authorities**

<i>BlackRock Target Date Fund Litigation,</i> Employee Benefits & Executive Compensation Blog (May 4, 2023), <a href="https://www.erisapracticecenter.com/2023/05/dismissal-streak-continues-in-blackrock-target-date-fund-litigation/">https://www.erisapracticecenter.com/2023/05/dismissal-streak-continues-in-blackrock-target-date-fund-litigation/</a> .....	24
---	----



Elena Barone Chism, et al., <i>The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses, 2018</i> , 25 ICI Research Perspective, No. 4 (July 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/41Ig9R9">https://bit.ly/41Ig9R9</a> .....	7
Deloitte, <i>2019 Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey Report</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/41xQuYG">https://bit.ly/41xQuYG</a> .....	8
DOL, Employee Benefits Security Administration, <i>Class Exemptions</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/TV5M-YPSA">https://perma.cc/TV5M-YPSA</a> .....	16
DOL, Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2012-02, <a href="https://bit.ly/3ZMjUCK">https://bit.ly/3ZMjUCK</a> .....	14
DOL, <i>Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities</i> (Sept. 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3VXQYXf">https://bit.ly/3VXQYXf</a> .....	9, 10
DOL, <i>Reporting and Disclosure Guide for Employee Benefit Plans</i> (Dec. 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/4gohroX">https://bit.ly/4gohroX</a> .....	14
DOL, <i>Understanding Your Fiduciary Responsibilities Under a Group Health Plan</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3W59Ovr">https://bit.ly/3W59Ovr</a> .....	7
<i>Employers Want More Financial Wellness Benefits at Work, Survey Finds</i> , CPA Practice Advisor (Nov. 15, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/4h1wdlh">https://bit.ly/4h1wdlh</a> .....	31
<i>Excessive Fee Claims</i> , AIG, <a href="https://bit.ly/3k43kt8">https://bit.ly/3k43kt8</a> .....	20

Jill E. Fisch, Annamaria Lusardi & Andrea Hasler, <i>Defined Contribution Plans and the Challenge of Financial Illiteracy</i> , 105 Cornell L. Rev. 741 (2020).....	8
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Private Pensions: Better Agency Coordination Could Help Small Employers Address Challenges to Plan Sponsorship</i> (Mar. 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/3BTaU6E">https://bit.ly/3BTaU6E</a> .....	7
Tom Greshman, <i>Employees expect retirement benefits and education (even from small businesses)</i> , Benefits Pro (Feb. 15, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3W1hnTO">https://bit.ly/3W1hnTO</a> ; .....	31
<i>Litigation Update</i> , Goodwin Procter (Jan. 18, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ZRXL70">https://bit.ly/3ZRXL70</a> .....	26
George S. Mellman and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and Consequences?</i> , Center for Retirement Research at Boston College (May 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fUxDr1">https://bit.ly/3fUxDr1</a> .....	20
S. Rep. No. 92-634 (1972) .....	20
Vestwell, <i>2023 Retirement Trends Report</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3UXk7Qq">https://bit.ly/3UXk7Qq</a> .....	8
